II 402.50 697.50 59.50 10.35 304 0.76 4.95 7.65 3.15 0.6 49.5 0.68

Table 2: Optimal solutions of MOSCIM (20) using different methods
Methods  𝑡𝑡1∗ 𝑡𝑡2∗ 𝑇𝑇∗ 𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇1∗  𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇2∗

FNLP  0.35 1.14 2.41 585.87  564.52
FAGP  0.35 1.13 2.40 586.45  564.54

FPTHMF  0.35 1.14 2.41 585.87  564.52

Table 3: Optimal solutions of MOSCIM (20) using different weights by WFNLP method
weights  𝑡𝑡1∗ 𝑡𝑡2∗ 𝑇𝑇∗ 𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇1∗  𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇2∗

𝑤𝑤1 = 0.4 ,𝑤𝑤2 = 0.6   0.38 1.17 2.65 578.42  569.68
𝑤𝑤1 = 0.5 ,𝑤𝑤2 = 0.5  0.35 1.14 2.41 585.87  564.52
𝑤𝑤1 = 0.6 ,𝑤𝑤2 = 0.4  0.35 1.14 2.41 585.87  564.52

Table 4: Optimal solutions of MOSCIM (20) using different weights by WFAGP method
weights  𝑡𝑡1∗ 𝑡𝑡2∗ 𝑇𝑇∗ 𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇1∗ 𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇2∗

𝑤𝑤1 = 0.4 ,𝑤𝑤2 = 0.6   0.35 1.13 2.40 586.45 564.54
𝑤𝑤1 = 0.5 ,𝑤𝑤2 = 0.5  0.35 1.13 2.40 586.45 564.54
𝑤𝑤1 = 0.6 ,𝑤𝑤2 = 0.4  0.35 1.13 2.40 586.45 564.54

From the above table 2, 3 and 4 shows that total average cost of both items is more or less

same.

8. SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

 In sensitivity analysis MOSCIM (20) has been solved by using only FPTHMF method.

Table 5: Optimal solutions of MOSCIM (20) for different values of parameters
Parameter % of the

parameter

𝑡𝑡1∗ 𝑡𝑡2∗ 𝑇𝑇∗ 𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇1∗  𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇𝑇2∗

𝑎𝑎1, 𝑎𝑎2
-50%  0.63 1.17 2.43 586.33  580.43
-25%  0.45 1.15 2.45 585.01  570.96
25%  0.29 1.13 2.42 584.83  560.02
50%  0.25 1.13 2.48 581.46  557.03

𝑏𝑏1, 𝑏𝑏2

-50%  0.37 1.14 2.40 588.09  567.18
-25%  0.36 1.14 2.41 586.92  565.79
25%  0.34 1.14 2.42 584.74  563.36
50%  0.33 1.13 2.42 584.49  562.29

[https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc-sa/4.0/legalcode]
Licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 United States License

320

INDEPENDENT JOURNAL OF MANAGEMENT & PRODUCTION (IJM&P)
http://www.ijmp.jor.br v. 11, n. 2, March-April 2020

ISSN: 2236-269X
DOI: 10.14807/ijmp.v11i2.1037

𝛼𝛼1, 𝛼𝛼2

-50%  0.35 1.21 2.42 566.91  537.84
-25%  0.35 1.17 2.42 577.81  553.67
25%  0.35 1.11 2.41 591.91  572.73
50%  0.35 1.09 2.41 597.68  579.31

𝛽𝛽1, 𝛽𝛽2

-50%  0.36 1.26 2.54 566.85  557.99
-25%  0.35 1.18 2.46 577.22  561.56
25%  0.35 1.11 2.39 591.89  566.62
50%  0.34 1.09 2.37 591.94  568.20